SOUTH AUSTRALIA POLIGE

PING SA SAFE

Your Ref:

Our Ref: 18-2045
Enquiries:

Telephone: 7322 3347
Facsimile: 7322 4180

Ms Alison Sandy
560 Samuel Griffith Drive
MOUNT COOTHA QLD 4066

Email: asandy@seven.com.au

Dear Ms Sandy
Re: Application for access to South Australia Police records

I refer to your application received by South Australia Police (SAPOL) in which access
was sought to the following information:

“I'm seeking for documents containing the following information:

1. A breakdown of the top 10 fixed speed camera earners (ie. the location of the
speed cameras which caught the most motorists speeding) in 2017, and so far in
2018.

2. A breakdown of the top 10 locations of mobile speed cameras which caught the
most motorists speeding in 2017, and so far in 2018.

3. The location of the speed cameras which were referred to in part 2 of a previous
FOI application, file number 18-1790.”

In relation to Parts One and Two of your request;

“...1. A breakdown of the top 10 fixed speed camera earners (ie. the location of the
speed cameras which caught the most motorists speeding) in 2017, and so far in
2018.

2. A breakdown of the top 10 locations of mobile speed cameras which caught the
most motorists speeding in 2017, and so far in 2018...”

It is determined to refuse access to this data pursuant to s20(1)(b) of the Freedom of
Information Act 1991 which relevantly states:-

“An agency may refuse access to a document if it is a document that is available
for inspection at that or some other agency (whether as part of a public register or
otherwise) in accordance with Part 2, or in accordance with a legislative
instrument other than this Act, whether or not inspection of the document is
subject to a fee or charge;”
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Please note that as of July 2014 Expiation Notice Data sets have been published on SA
Government Open Data website.

Data that falls within the scope of your request is published and can be found at
hitps://data.sa.gov.au/data/dataset/expiation-notice-system-data.

On perusal of the Expiation Notice Data sets you will see that the ‘Fixed camera location
code’ under Column Y identifies the location code of all fixed cameras, and ‘Mobile
camera location code’ is under Column Z. The location codes can be found at
httos://www . police.sa.qov.au/your-safety/road-safety/traffic-camera-locations#fixedcamera and
hitps://data.sa.gov.au/data/dataset/f8647df4-617b-439¢c-8de2-6aadic84826a/resource/892be609-
41b7-4923-b0d8-da456da0357f/downlcad/mobilecameracodes.csy.

In relation to Part Three of your request;

“...3. The location of the speed cameras which were referred to in part 2 of a
previous FOI application, file number 18-1790.”

135 Diagonal Road - WARRADALE Corporation 5045
123 Northern Expressway - WATERLOO CORNER 34 | FEMALE 5167
Main North Road & Fairfield Road - ELIZABETH
111 GROVE 31 MALE 5113
Salisbury Highway & Elder Smith Road -
108 MAWSON LAKES : 33 MALE 5016
Portrush Road/Watson Avenue Pedestrian
108 Crossing - TOORAK GARDENS 36 MALE 5608
106 Education Road - HAPPY VALLEY 41 MALE 5159
98 Marion Road - MARION Corporation 5034
96 Port Wakefield Road - PORT WAKEFIELD 36 MALE 5608
96 Port Wakefield Road - TWO WELLS 36 MALE 5608
93 Milne Road - MODBURY HEIGHTS 30 MALE 5092

In accordance with the requirements of Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, details of
your FOIl application, and the documents to which you are given access, will be published
on the SAPOL website Disclosure Log. A copy of PC045 can be found at
http://dpc.sa.gov.au/what-we-do/services-for-government/premier-and-cabinet-circulars.  If you
disagree with publication, please advise the undersigned in writing by 6 August 2018.

Your rights to review

If you are dissatisfied with the determination for access to SAPOL records, you are
entitled to exercise your right of internal review in accordance with section 29(1) of the
FOI Act by completing a PD362 Application for Internal Review form which can be
downloaded from https:.//www.police.sa.gov.au/services-and-events/freedom-of-information or
available upon request at your nearest police station.




Alternatively an application may be made in writing to the SAPOL Freedom of Information
Unit. This application must be lodged within 30 days from the date of this determination
with a fee of $34.25. Such a fee may be waived in the event of an exemption being
claimed.

Yours sincerely,

enior Sergean
Officer in Charge
FREEDOM OF INFORMA-FION UNIT

(Accredited Freedom of Information Officer)

ﬁ July 2018







